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Petitioner’s Name: Charity Elliott 
Owner’s Name: Charity Elliott 

Petitioner’s 
Representative: Tony Nicholson, Space and Sites  

Address of  Property: 52 East Washington Street, Shelbyville, IN 
Subject Property 

Zoning Classification: BC – Business Central  

Comprehensive Future 
Land use: Central Business District  
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History: The site is the location of  Just Peachy. The petitioner would like to expand to the east of  
the existing restaurant.  

Vicinity Map: 

 
Action Requested: A request for Site Development Plan approval for a 1440 square foot expansion to an 

existing restaurant.  
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1. This petition is to expand the existing Just Peachy’s Restaurant by 1440 square feet adding 49 
additional seats. The general circulation of the site will not change, and additional entry and exits are 
being added on the east side of the building.  
 

2. The Zoning Ordinance (Section 9.05 (F) (5)) requires the Plan Commission make Findings of Fact that 
the Site Development Plan: 

a. Is consistent with the City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan: 
The planning staff has determined the subject petition is consistent with the goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan. A focus of the Comprehensive Plan: 
Built Environment: 
Objective 5: Promote Development and Redevelopment of Existing Sites and Buildings. 

Action 1: Identify redevelopment sites, primarily around the city gateways and market 
these first.  

Commerce and Economy: 
Objective 5: Support Local Business Retention and Creation 
 
The site for this subject petition is located in a highly commercial area, with different retail, 
office, and personal service uses surrounding it. The Comprehensive Plan and Future Land 
Use Map shows the area as the Central Business District.       
 

b. Meets the Technical Review Committee’s expectations for best practices and quality design: 
The Technical Review Committee reviewed the site development plan against their 
applicable standards. The petitioner has responded and addressed the Technical Review 
Committee’s comments.  
 

c. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 2: Zoning Districts: 
The planning staff has determined the subject petition is consistent with the BC - Business 
Central district. The Business Central district is intended to provide areas for the combination 
of land uses common to traditional central business districts.  This zoning district is intended 
to accommodate the current uses and structures within Shelbyville's traditional downtown 
and permit the continued, contextually appropriate development of the area.  Shelbyville 
should use this zoning district to protect the existing downtown area and its historic structures 
from incompatible uses and inappropriate site designs.  This zoning district should also be 
used to provide for cohesive and appropriate infill development in and around the downtown 
area.  
 

d. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 5: Development Standards: 
Planning Staff has worked with the petitioner to satisfy the standards of Article 5 of the 
Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
UDO 5.08 Architectural Standards 
A. Roof:   Roofs on all buildings that meet the “Retail Floor Area” limitation of “Retail (Type 1) Low 

Intensity” shall have no less than one (1) of the following features; roofs on all buildings that meet 
the “Retail Floor Area” limitation of “Retail (Type 2) Medium Intensity” shall have no less than two 
(2) of the following  features; roofs on all buildings that meet the “Retail Floor Area” limitation of 
“Retail (Type 3) High Intensity” shall have no less than three (3) of the following features: 
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a. Parapets concealing flat roofs and rooftop equipment such as HVAC units from public 
view. The average height of such parapets shall not exceed fifteen percent (15%) of 
the height of the supporting wall. Such parapets shall feature three-dimensional 
cornice treatment. 

b. Sloping roofs that do not exceed the average height of the supporting walls with an 
average slope greater than or equal to one (1) foot of vertical rise for every three (3) 
feet of horizontal run and less than or equal to one (1) foot of vertical rise for every 
one (1) foot of horizontal run. 

c. Three (3) or more roof slope planes. 
d. A sloped roof system containing at least two (2) or more dormers featuring windows and 

overhanging eaves that must extend at least three (3) feet past all supporting walls. 
e. Two (2) or more visible roof slopes in addition to dormers, turrets, or cornice work such as 

corbels, spaced consistently along all façade planes in a manner that is appropriate with the 
surrounding area. 

f. Installation of an on-site solar energy system covering an area anywhere on the roof of the 
building equal to or greater than thirty-five percent (35%) of the total roof area of all primary 
buildings. This solar energy system shall satisfy all requirements of Section 5.65-5.70 of this 
Ordinance. 

g. Varying roof heights, consisting of at least two percent (2%) variation in height of the overall 
length of the street-facing facade, with at least three different roof heights.  
 

The expansion meets the requirements of Retail Type I and is only required to 
incorporate one the (1) elements of the Roof Standard. As designed the roof is meeting 
two (2) aspects of the roof plane requirements; (1) A(b) Sloping Roofs and A(g) varying 
roof heights.  
 
This standard is being satisfied by the petitioner.  
 

UDO 5.10 Commercial Standards  
A. Applicability: All buildings, primary and accessory, within the above Zoning Districts. 

Despite the specific use of a structure, square footage of the building as determined by 
“Retail (Type 1) Low Intensity”, “Retail (Type 2) Medium Intensity”, and “Retail (Type 3) 
High Intensity”, established in Article 11: Definitions, shall determine the applicable 
Commercial Standards as described below. These terms are solely used to reference the 
corresponding square footage limitations. These standards and guidelines apply to all 
Retail (Type 1) Low Intensity and Retail (Type 2) Medium Intensity. 
h. Weather protection features six (6) feet in depth, such as awnings or arcades shall be 

provided over all sidewalks beyond ten (10) feet of the edge of the frame of the 
entrance, on both sides, of all customer entrances. See Exhibit CM-01 below for 
guidance. 

 
The petitioner has provided a canopy over the exterior doors on the east side of the 
building, however, the canopy needs to extend to the north and south edge of the 
building.  

 
e. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 6: Design Standards 
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Article 6: Design Standards provides the standards for all subdivisions and generally apply to 
the construction of residential planned unit developments with public improvements. Article 
6: Design Standards do not apply to this project. 
 

f. Satisfies any other applicable provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance. 
All other applicable provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance are being satisfied by 
the submitted civil plans. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL W/ CONDITIONS: 
1. Provide updated drawings showing canopy extending to north and south edge of the 

building.  
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Site Development Plan: PC 2023-4; Just Peachy; SDP 

Findings of Fact by the Shelbyville Plan Commission 

Staff Prepared  

Motion: 
(I) would like to make a motion to approve the site development plan as presented to this body, pursuant to the 
planning staff’s report, proposed conditions of approval, and Findings of Fact.  
  
The site development plan is consistent with the City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan is not consistent with the City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan, as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan meets the Technical Review Committee’s expectations for best practices and quality 
design, as outlined in the planning staff’s report, as outlined in the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not meet the Technical Review Committee’s expectations for best practices and 
quality design, as outlined in the planning staff’s report, as outlined in the planning staff’s report 
The site development plan satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 2: Zoning Districts, as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not satisfy the applicable requirements of Article 2:.Zoning Districts, as outlined 
in the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 5: Development Standards, as outlined 
in the planning staff’s report.  
The site development plan does not satisfy the applicable requirements of Article 5:.Development Standards, as 
outlined in the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 6: Design Standards, as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not satisfy the applicable requirements of Article 6: Design Standards, as outlined 
by the planning staff’s report.   
 This site development plan satisfies all other applicable provision of the Unified Development Ordinance, as 
outlined by the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not satisfy all other applicable provision of the Unified Development Ordinance, 
as outlined in the planning staff’s report.  
 
 

Additional Conditions Imposed by the Shelbyville Plan Commission: 

1.  
 

2.  
 

3.  

Shelbyville Plan Commission 

 

By: ___________________________________   Attest: ______________________________________         

       Chairperson / Presiding Officer      Adam M. Rude, Secretary 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 
 

6. 




































